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SECOND DIVISION
[ G.R. NO. 157718, April 26, 2005 ]

ALVIN AMPLOYO Y EBALADA, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

CHICO-NAZARIO, J.:

This is a petition for review on certiorari assailing the Decisionl!! of the Court of
Appeals which affirmed the Decision[2] of the Regional Trial Court of Olongapo City,
Branch 72, and its Resolution[3] denying petitioner’s motion for reconsideration.

On 21 July 1997, petitioner was charged with violation of Section 5(b), Article III of
Republic Act No. 7610, in an Information worded as follows:

That on or about the 27th day of June, 1997, and on dates prior thereto,
at Brgy. Calapandayan, in the Municipality of Subic, Province of
Zambales, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
the said accused, with lewd design, and by means of force, intimidation
and threats, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously,
commit acts of lascivious conduct with one Kristine Joy Mosquera, a
minor of eight (8) years old, by then and there touching, mashing and
playing her breast, against her will and consent, to the damage and

prejudice of the latter.[4]

Upon arraignment, petitioner pleaded “NOT GUILTY.” Trial on the merits ensued
thereafter. The prosecution presented as witnesses (1) the complainant herself,
Kristine Joy Mosquera; (2) complainant’s mother, Gnelida Gallardo Mosquera; and
(3) Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) psychologist Lucrecia

Cruz. Petitioner, on the other hand, waived his right to present evidencel®] after his
demurrer to evidencel®! was denied by the trial court.[”]

The facts, as appreciated by the trial court, are as follows:

Kristine Joy Mosquera was eight years old on 27 June 1997,[8] having celebrated her
eighth year the day before. A grade III student, she was walking to school (which
was just a short distance from her house) at around seven o’clock in the morning
when she was met by petitioner who emerged from hiding from a nearby store.
Petitioner and Kristine Joy were neighbors. Petitioner approached Kristine Joy,
touched her head, placed his hand on her shoulder where it then moved down to
touch her breast several times. Petitioner thereafter told Kristine Joy not to report
to anybody what he did to her.

This was not the first time that the incident happened as petitioner had done this



several times in the past, even when Kristine Joy was still in Grade II. However, it
was only during this last incident that Kristine Joy finally told somebody - her
grandmother, who immediately talked to Gnelida Mosquera, Kristine Joy’s mother.

Mrs. Mosquera conferred with Kristine Joy who said that petitioner would sometimes
even insert his hand under her shirt to caress her breast. Mother and child then
reported the matter to the barangay. From the barangay, the case was referred to
the DSWD then to the Police Department of Subic, Zambales.

On 07 November 1997, Kristine Joy was seen by a psychologist, witness Lucrecia
Cruz, who reported that Kristine Joy was a victim of sexual abuse and was showing
unusual behavior as a result thereof. Among other things, Ms. Cruz detected in the
eight-year old child feelings of insecurity, anger, anxiety and depression. Guilt
feelings were also noted. All in all, Kristine Joy appeared on the surface to be a
child with normal behavior despite the experience, but on a deeper level, she
developed a fear of going to school as petitioner might again be hiding in the store
waiting for her. She was deeply bothered during the interview and even uttered
“Nahihiya ako sa mga magulang ko at uncle ko baka tuksuhin akong bobo na hindi
ko agad sinabi.”

Kristine Joy continued going to school, but this time accompanied always by an
adult relative.

On 22 September 1999, the trial court rendered its decision, the dispositive portion
of which reads:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing considerations, the Court finds the
accused Alvin Amployo GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
Child Abuse defined under Section 5 (b) of Republic Act 7610 and
hereby sentences him to Reclusion Temporal in its medium period or
FOURTEEN (14) YEARS, EIGHT (8) MONTHS and ONE (1) DAY TO

SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS and to pay the costs.[°]

The Court of Appeals, as adverted to earlier, affirmed the Decision of the trial court
by dismissing petitioner’s appeal for lack of merit. Upon motion for reconsideration,
however, the Court of Appeals modified its ruling relative to the penalty imposed,
thus:

WHEREFORE, the motion for reconsideration is DENIED. However, the
penalty is MODIFIED such that accused-appellant is sentenced to
imprisonment of twelve (12) years and one (1) day of reclusion temporal,
as minimum, to fifteen (15) years, six (6) months and twenty (20) days

of reclusion temporal, as maximum.[10]

Hence, the instant petition, the following issues having been presented for
resolution:

WHETHER OR NOT THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN
CONVICTING HEREIN PETITIONER OF ACTS OF LASCIVIOUSNESS IN
RELATION TO SEC. (5) ARTICLE III OF RA NO. 7610 DESPITE THAT THE



FACTUAL MILIEU NEGATES THE SAME
I1.

WHETHER THE ALLEGED ACT OF HEREIN PETITIONER CONSTITUTES
ACTS OF LASCIVIOUSNESS AS PENALIZED UNDER SEC (5) ARTICLE III
OF RA NO. 7610

The first issue basically questions the sufficiency of the evidence adduced to prove
acts of lasciviousness under Article 336 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC). According
to petitioner, the prosecution failed to prove beyond reasonable doubt all the
elements of said crime, particularly the element of lewd design.

On the second issue, petitioner contends that even assuming that the acts imputed
to him amount to lascivious conduct, the resultant crime is only acts of
lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC and not child abuse under Section 5(b)
of Rep. Act No. 7610 as the elements thereof have not been proved.

Rep. Act No. 7610, the "“Special Protection of Children Against Child Abuse,
Exploitation and Discrimination Act,” defines sexual abuse of children and prescribes
the penalty therefor in its Article III, Section 5:

SEC. 5. Child Prostitution and Other Sexual Abuse. - Children, whether
male or female, who for money, profit, or any other consideration or due
to the coercion or influence of any adult, syndicate or group, indulge in
sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct, are deemed to be children
exploited in prostitution and other sexual abuse.

The penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium period to reclusion
perpetua shall be imposed upon the following;

(a)

(b) Those who commit the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious
conduct with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other
sexual abuse: Provided, That when the victim is under twelve
(12) years of age, the perpetrators shall be prosecuted under
Article 335, paragraph 3, for rape and Article 336 of Act No. 3815, as
amended, the Revised Penal Code, for rape or lascivious conduct as
the case may be: Provided, That the penalty for lascivious conduct when
the victim is under twelve (12) years of age shall be reclusion temporal in
its medium period; . . .

Thus, pursuant to the foregoing provision, before an accused can be convicted of
child abuse through lascivious conduct on a minor below 12 years of age, the
requisites for acts of lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC must be met in
addition to the requisites for sexual abuse under Section 5 of Rep. Act No. 7610.
First Issue:

Article 336 of the RPC on Acts of Lasciviousness has for its elements the following:

(1) That the offender commits any act of lasciviousness or lewdness;



(2) That it is done under any of the following circumstances:

a. By using force or intimidation; or

b. When the offended party is deprived of reason or otherwise
unconscious; or

c. When the offended party is under 12 years of age; and
(3) That the offended party is another person of either sex.[11]

The presence of the second element is not in dispute, that is, Kristine Joy was below
12 years old on the material date set in the information. It is the presence of the
first element which petitioner challenges, claiming that lewd design has not been
proved beyond reasonable doubt.

The term “lewd” is commonly defined as something indecent or obscene;[12] it is

characterized by or intended to excite crude sexual desire.[13] That an accused is
entertaining a lewd or unchaste design is necessarily a mental process the existence
of which can be inferred by overt acts carrying out such intention, i.e., by conduct
that can only be interpreted as lewd or lascivious. The presence or absence of lewd
designs is inferred from the nature of the acts themselves and the environmental

circumstances.[14] What is or what is not lewd conduct, by its very nature, cannot

be pigeonholed into a precise definition. As early as U.S. v. Gomezl1>] we had
already lamented that -

It would be somewhat difficult to lay down any rule specifically
establishing just what conduct makes one amenable to the provisions of

article 439[16] of the Penal Code. What constitutes lewd or lascivious
conduct must be determined from the circumstances of each case. It
may be quite easy to determine in a particular case that certain acts are
lewd and lascivious, and it may be extremely difficult in another case to
say just where the line of demarcation lies between such conduct and the
amorous advances of an ardent lover.

In herein case, petitioner argues that lewd design cannot be inferred from his
conduct firstly because the alleged act occurred at around seven o’clock in the
morning, in a street very near the school where people abound, thus, he could not
have been prompted by lewd design as his hand merely slipped and accidentally
touched Kristine Joy's breast. Furthermore, he could not have been motivated by
lewd design as the breast of an eight year old is still very much undeveloped, which
means to say there was nothing to entice him in the first place. Finally, assuming
that he indeed intentionally touch Kristine Joy’s breast, it was merely to satisfy a

silly whim following a Court of Appeals ruling.[17]

Petitioner’s arguments crumble under the weight of overwhelming evidence against
him. Well-settled is the rule that factual findings of the trial court, particularly when
affirmed by the Court of Appeals, are binding on this Court barring arbitrariness and

oversight of some fact or circumstance of weight and substancel8] for which there
are none in this case. Besides, Kristine Joy’s testimony is indeed worthy of full faith



and credence as there is no proof that she was motivated to falsely accuse
petitioner. Thus, we stress anew that no young and decent girl like Kristine Joy
would fabricate a story of sexual abuse, subject herself to medical examination and
undergo public trial, with concomitant ridicule and humiliation, if she is not impelled

by a sincere desire to put behind bars the person who assaulted her.[1°]

Clearly then, petitioner cannot take refuge in his version of the story as he has
conveniently left out details which indubitably prove the presence of lewd design. It
would have been easy to entertain the possibility that what happened was merely an
accident if it only happened once. Such is not the case, however, as the very same

petitioner did the very same act to the very same victim in the past.[20] Moreover,
the incident could never be labeled as accidental as petitioner’'s hand did not just
slip from Kristine Joy’s shoulder to her breast as there were times when he would

touch her breast from under her shirt.[21] Finally, the theory that what happened
was accidental is belied by petitioner having threatened Kristine Joy to keep silent

and not tell on him.[22]

As to petitioner’s argument that human experience negates the presence of lewd
design as Kristine Joy had no developed breasts with which to entice him, suffice it
to say that on the contrary, human experience has taught us painfully well that
sexual misconduct defies categorization and what might be an unusual, unlikely or
impossible sexual conduct for most might very well be the norm for some.

Finally, we dismiss for being atrocious the proposition that petitioner was not
compelled by lewd desigh as he was merely satisfying a “silly whim.” Terrifying an
eight-year old school girl, taking advantage of her tender age with his sheer size,
invading her privacy and intimidating her into silence, in our book, can never be in
satisfaction of a mere silly whim.

Second Issue:

Petitioner contends that assuming he is guilty of lascivious conduct, still he can only
be convicted under the RPC since his conduct does not amount to sexual abuse as
defined under Section 5(b), Article III of Rep. Act No. 7610.

The elements of sexual abuse under Section 5, Article III of Rep. Act No. 7610 that
must be proven in addition to the elements of acts of lasciviousness are the
following:

(1) The accused commits the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct;

(2) The said act is performed with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected
to other sexual abuse; and

(3) The child, whether male or female, is below 18 years of age.[23]

The first element obtains. Section 32, Article XIII of the Implementing Rules and
Regulations of Rep. Act No. 7610 defines lascivious conduct as follows:

(T)he intentional touching, either directly or through clothing, of
the genitalia, anus, groin, breast, inner thigh, or buttocks, or the



